

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RASUL ROE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 22-cv-10808-ADB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: October 3, 2023

Susan M. Finegan (BBO #559156)
John F. Quill (BBO #632216)
Andrew H. DeVoogd (BBO #670203)
Andrew N. Nathanson (BBO #548684)
Kenneth P. Monroe (BBO #696381)
Michael P. Molstad (BBO #707524)
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
617.542.6000
SMFinegan@mintz.com

Adriana Lafaille (BBO #680210)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
617.482.3170
ALafaille@aclum.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Amidst crisis in Afghanistan in August 2021, USCIS expedited Afghan humanitarian parole applications and granted nearly all cases.	2
II. In September 2021, USCIS abruptly suspended Afghan HP adjudications.	5
III. In a new policy, USCIS barred the approval of any HP applications for Afghan nationals still in Afghanistan and brought the approval rate for Afghan HP to less than 2%.	6
IV. Two updates to the November 2021 policy did not meaningfully change USCIS’s treatment of Afghan humanitarian parole cases or increase approvals.	10
V. The moving Plaintiffs’ applications had no chance of being approved, leaving them in danger.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The moving Plaintiffs have a likelihood of success on the merits of their claims that the November 2021 policy change cutting off humanitarian parole for Afghans in Afghanistan was both “not in accordance with law” and “arbitrary and capricious.”	14
A. USCIS’ November 2021 policy was “not in accordance with law” because it did not allow for case-by-case exercise of discretion (Count II)	15
B. The change in policy was arbitrary and capricious because USCIS failed to provide a reasoned explanation, consider alternatives, or consider reliance interests (Count I).	16
1. USCIS did not provide a reasoned explanation for the new policy, or even demonstrate awareness that it had changed its position.....	17
2. USCIS did not consider reasonable alternatives before implementing the New Policy.....	19
3. USCIS did not take competing reliance interests into account.	20
II. The moving Plaintiffs suffer irreparable harm each day that they are denied an opportunity to seek protection.	21
III. The balance of harms and public interest favor a preliminary injunction.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdah v. Bush</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2005).....	22
<i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D. Mass. 2020)	16, 18
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2528 (2022).....	15
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	17
<i>Carmona-Gonzalez v. Garland</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11826 (6th Cir. May 12, 2023).....	22
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	14
<i>Citizens Awareness Network v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	16
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>J.L. v. Cissna</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	24
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24

*Mass. Coalition of Citizens with Disabilities v. Civil Defense Agency & Office of
Emergency Preparedness,*
649 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1981).....22

Me. Forest Prods. Council v. Cormier,
51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir 2022).....14, 24

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....16

Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 18, 19, 20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....24

Omar v. Harvey,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7228 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2006)22

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....16
